

GAHC010238022024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5855/2024

SYEDA ZINNA AKHATARA AHMED AND 6 ORS
D/O- MD. ANOWARUL ISLAM,
R/O- HOUSE NO. 97,
SAMANNAY PATH,
P.O.- DEVKOTA NAGAR,
DIST.- KAMRUP(METRO), ASSAM.

2: JAKARIA AHMED CHOUDHURY
S/O- AFTAB UDDIN CHOUDHURY
R/O- TOWN W/NO. 11
P.O.- RATANPUR ROAD
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

3: MUNIM RASUL MAZUMDER
S/O- AZIR UDDIN MAZUMDER
R/O- VILL.- RONGPUR PART-4
PO- KATLICHERRA
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

4: ALTAF HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O- NASIR UDDIN BARBHUIYA
R/O- VILL.- SHYAMPUR
P.O.- KARICHERRA
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

5: AZMOL HUSSAIN MAZUMDER
S/O- AZIR UDDIN MAZUMDER
R/O- VILL.- BHAJANTIPUR-1
P.O.- RATANPUR
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

6: HAMIDA BEGUM CHOUDHURY
D/O- FAIZUL HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY
R/O- VILL. MATIJURI DAKHIN SHUNAPUR
P.O.- MATIJURI
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

7: THOUHIDUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O- LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN LASKAR
R/O- VILL.- SAHABAD PART-I
P.O.- SAHABAD
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (SECONDARY),
GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S BORTHAKUR, MS. P BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

ORDER

Date : 22.11.2024

Heard Mr. S. Borthakur, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice.

Mr. S. M. T. Chistie, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education

Department appears on behalf of all the respondents.

Notice on respondents are complete.

Mr. S. M. T. Chistie, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department, prays for a week's time to file counter affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 06.12.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant